NORME CEl
INTERNATIONALE IEC

INTERNATIONAL  61000-4-27
STAN DAR D Premiére édition

First edition
2000-08

PUBLICATION FONDAMENTALE EN CEM
BASIC EMC PUBLICATION

Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) —

Partie 4-27:
Techniques d'essai et de mesure —
Essai d'immunité aux déséquilibres

Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) —

Part 4-27:
Testing and measurement techniques —
Unbalance;*immunity test

Numéro de référence
Reference number
CEI/IEC 61000-4-27:2000



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9d3962f1d523e8e0c2b307af99d7c223
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sont numérotées a partir de 60000.

Publications consolidées

Les versions consolidées de certaines publications de
la CEI incorporant les amendements sont disponibles.
Par exemple, les numéros d’édition 1.0, 1.1 et 1.2
indiquent respectivement la publication de base, la
publication de base incorporant I'amendement 1, et la
publication de base incorporant les amendements 1

Numbering

As from 1 January 1997 all IEC publications are
issued with a designation in the 60000 series.

Consolidated publications

Consolidated versions of some IEC publications
including amendments are available. For example,
edition numbers 1.0, 1.1 and 1.2 refer, respectively, to
the base publication, the base publication incor-
porating amendment 1 and the base publication
incorporating amendments 1 and 2.

et 2.

Validitg de la présente publication

Le contenu technique des publications de la CEIl est
constanmiment revu par la CEI afin qu'il reflete I'état
actuel de la technique.

Des repseignements relatifs a la date de reconfir-
mation [de la publication sont disponibles dans le
Catalogue de la CEl.

Les rengeignements relatifs a des questions a I'étude et
des trajaux en cours entrepris par le comité technique
qui a établi cette publication, ainsi que la liste des
publicat|ons établies, se trouvent dans les documents ci-
dessoug:

. Site web» de la CEI*

» Catalogue des publications de la CEI
Publié annuellement et mis a jour
égulierement

Catalogue en ligne)*

* Bulletin de la CEI
Disponible a la fois au «site web» de la CE{*
et comme périodique imprimé

Termimologie, symboles graphiques
et littéraux

En ce gui concerne la terminologie générale, le lecteur
se repgrtera a la CEl 60050:\ Vocabulaire Electro-
techniqlie International (VEI).

Pour lef symboles graphigues, les symboles littéraux
et les s|gnes d'usage‘general approuvés par la CEl, le
lecteur consultera la”€EI 60027: Symboles littéraux a
utiliser [en électrotechnique, la CEl 60417: Symboles
graphigues utilisables sur le matériel. Index, relevé et
compildtion des feuilles individuelles, et la CEl 60617:
Symboles‘gfaphiques pour schémas.

Validity of this publication

The technical content of IEC publications s kept
under constant review by the IEC,thus ensur|ng that
the content reflects current technology.

Information relating to the, date of the reconfirmation
of the publication is available in the IEC catalogue.

Information on thé subjects under consideratlon and
work in progfess undertaken by the tgchnical
committee which has prepared this publication,|as well
as the list of“‘publications issued, is to be founf at the
following JEC sources:

*+~\EC web site*

¢ Catalogue of IEC publications
Published yearly with regular updates
(On-line catalogue)*

¢ |EC Bulletin
Available both at the IEC web site* and
as a printed periodical

Terminology, graphical and letter
symbols

For general terminology, readers are refefred to
IEC 60050: International Electrotechnical Vodabulary
(IEV).

For graphical symbols, and letter symbols and signs
approved by the IEC for general use, readprs are
referred to publications IEC 60027: Letter symbols to
be used in electrical technology, |EC 60417: Graphical
symbols for use on equipment. Index, surey and
compilation of the single sheets and IEC [60617:
Graphical symbols for diagrams.

* Voir adresse «site web» sur la page de titre.

* See web site address on title page.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) —

Partie 4-27: Techniques d’essai et de mesure —
Essai d’'immunité aux déséquilibres

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisatiomeemposée
de Yensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEI a(pour gbjet de
favgriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les/,domaines de
I’éldctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl, entre autres activités, publie des Norpjes internatfonales.
Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d’études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressg¢ par le
sujgt traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non\gouvernementgles, en
liaigon avec la CEI, participent également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroiteméent avec I'Orgafisation
Intgrnationale de Normalisation (1ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre_Jesydeux organisationfs.

2) Les|décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant des questions techniquesireprésentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que lés Comités nationaux intgresseés
son} représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les| documents produits se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales; ils sont [publiés
conmime normes, spécifications techniques, rapports technigques ou gujdes et agréés comme tels par les Comités
natijonaux.

4) Dars le but d'encourager l'unification internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEl s’engagent a applifjuer de
facon transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les Normes internationales de la CEIl dans leurs jnormes
natijonales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEIl et la norme nationale ou régionale
corfjespondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs dansfcette derniere.

5) La CEIl n'a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marguage comme indication d'approbation et sa resporfsabilité
n'egt pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré conforme a I'une de ses normes.

6) L’aftention est attirée sur le fait que certains des'éléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvgnt faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelles®u de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenye pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence,

La Ndrme internationale CEI~61000-4-27 a été établie par le sous-comité 77A: Phénomeénes
basse|fréquence, du comité.d*études 77 de la CEl: Compatibilité électromagnétique.

Elle cpnstitue la partiend*27 de la CEl 61000. Elle a le statut de publication fondamentple en
CEM ¢onformément au’ Guide 107 de la CEI.

Le texte de la(présente norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote

Z7A/308/EDIS Z7A/314/R\/D

Le rapport de vote mentionné dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote
ayant abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

Les annexes A, B, C et D sont données uniquement a titre d’information.
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1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) —

Part 4-27: Testing and measurement techniques —
Unbalance, immunity test

The
all

inte)
this|

FOREWORD

IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardizatjion con
hational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC.is to |
rnational cooperation on all questions concerning standardisation in the electrical and‘electronic fig
end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standard$: Their prepar

entjusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in thessubject dealt wi

par
with
Sta
org

The
inte)
fron
The
stai
Cor

In

Sta
divd
indi
The
equ
Attd
of p

Intern
freque

icipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations

the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with the Inter
hdardization Organization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined-by. agreement between
hnizations.

formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possi
rnational consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has represg
h all interested National Committees.

documents produced have the form of recommendationsfof international use published in the
dards, technical specifications, technical reports or guides and they are accepted by the N
hmittees in that sense.

rder to promote international unification, IEC National* Committees undertake to apply IEC Inter
hdards transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional standard
rgence between the IEC Standard an the correSponding national or regional standard shall be
Cated in the latter.

IEC provides no marking procedure to indi¢ate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible
pment declared to be in conformity with_enge” of its standards.

ntion is drawn to the possibility that,.some of the elements of this International Standard may be the
atent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

ational Standard IEC 61000-4-27 has been prepared by subcommittee 77A:
ncy phenomena, of lEC technical committee 77: Electromagnetic compatibility.

It forms part 4-27 of IEC 61000. It has the status of basic EMC publication in accordanc
IEC G

The te

uide 107.

xt of-this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

hprising
romote
Ids. To
htion is
th may
liaising
hational
the two

ble, an
bntation

form of
lational

hational
s. Any
clearly

for any

subject

Low-

e with

77AI308/FDIS 77AI314/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

Annexes A, B, C and D are for information only.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2002. A cette
date, la publication sera

reconduite;
supprimée;
remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

amendée.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9d3962f1d523e8e0c2b307af99d7c223

61000-4-27 © IEC:2000 -7-

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2002. At this date, the publication will be:

¢ reconfirmed;

¢ withdrawn;

* replaced by a revised edition, or

¢ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

La CEl 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties séparées, conformément a la
structure suivante:

Partie

Partie

1: Généralités
Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)

Définitions, terminologie

2: Environnement

Partie

Partie

Partie

Partie
Partie

Chaqgy
intern

ont d¢ja été publiees en tant que sections. D’autres seront publiées sous le numéro

partie
61000

Description de I'environnement
Classification de I'environnement
Niveaux de compatibilité

3: Limites

Limites d’émission

Limites d'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ne releventpas de la responsabili
comités de produits)

4: Techniques d’essai et de mesure

Techniques de mesure
Techniques d’essai

5: Guide d’'installation et d’atténuation

Guides d’installation
Méthodes et dispositifs d'atténuation

6: Normes génériques
9: Divers

e partie est a_son tour subdivisée en plusieurs parties, publiées soit comme N
htionales, soit eomme spécifications techniques ou rapports techniques, dont ce

suivi dun—tiret et complété d’'un second chiffre identifiant la subdivision (exe
-6-1).

é des

ormes
taines
de la
mple:
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INTRODUCTION

This standard is part of IEC 61000 series, according to the following structure:

Part 1

Part 2

Part 3|

Part 4

Part 5|

Part 6}

Part 9

Each
or as
as se
by as

: General

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)
Definitions, terminology

: Environment

Description of the environment
Classification of the environment
Compatibility levels

Limits
Emission limits

Immunity limits (in so far as they do not fall under the-responsibility of p
committees)

Testing and measurement techniques

Measurement techniques
Testing techniques

Installation and mitigation guidelines

Installation guidelines
Mitigation methods and devices

Generic standards

Miscellaneous

roduct

part is further subdivided into several parts, published either as International Standards

fechnical specifications or technical reports, some of which have already been published

Ctions. Others will be published with the part number followed by a dash and com
econd numbertidentifying the subdivision (example: 61000-6-1).

pleted
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) —

Partie 4-27: Techniques d’essai et de mesure —
Essai d'immunité aux déséquilibres

omaine d’application et objet

1:2000

La prg
électr
électr
phénag
équips

La p
équipq

Cette
60 Hz

Cette
comm

Cette
résea

Les e
homo

Les n
les cri
ou da
les no
est su
soumi

La vé
effets

bniques (appareils et systemes) dans leur environnement électromagnétique.)Se
menes conduits sont pris en compte, et notamment les essais dimmunit
bments reliés aux réseaux publics et industriels.

ésente norme a pour objet d'établir une référence pour évalder l'immunit
bments électriques et électroniques soumis a des déséquilibres dejtension.

norme s'appliqgue aux équipements triphasés électriques.et/ou électroniques
absorbant un courant nominal inférieur ou égal & 16 A parphase.

norme ne s'applique pas aux équipements triphasés ayant un neutre s'ils fonctig
e un groupe de charges monophasées branchées entre phase et neutre.

IXx de distribution en courant alternatif a 400 Hz.

5sais de cette norme ne comprennent pas les essais relatifs au facteur de déséq
holaire.

veaux d'immunité exigés peur un environnement électromagnétique particulier, ain
téres de performances,sont indiqués dans les normes de produit, de famille de pr
Ns les normes génériques selon le cas. Cet essai d'immunité ne devrait étre inclug
rmes de produit, de famille de produits ou dans des normes génériques que sile m
sceptible de présenter une aptitude a la fonction ou un fonctionnement réduit lorsq
S 4 une alimentation en tension comportant un déséquilibre.

Fification-de~la fiabilité des matériels électriques (condensateurs, moteurs, etc.)
de longue durée (plus de quelques minutes) ne sont pas traités dans cette norme.

2 R

bsente partie de la CEI 61000 est une publication fondamentale en CEM (CompTibiIité

pbmagnétique). Elle porte sur les essais d'immunité des équipements électriques| et/ou

Is les
b des

b des

b0 Hz/

nnent

norme ne s'applique pas aux équipements ‘€lectriques et/ou électroniques raccordes aux

uilibre

51 que
oduits

dans
atériel
I'il est

et les

Sfarences normatives

Les documents normatifs suivants contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la référence
qui y est faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la CEl 61000.
Pour les références datées, les amendements ultérieurs ou les révisions de ces publications
ne s’appliquent pas. Toutefois, les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la présente partie
de la CEI 61000 sont invitées a rechercher la possibilité d'appliquer les éditions les plus
récentes des normes indiquées ci-aprés. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du
document normatif en référence s’applique. Les membres de la CEI et de I'ISO possédent le
registre des Normes internationales en vigueur.

CEI 60050(161), Vocabulaire électrotechnique international (VEI) — Chapitre 161: Compatibilité
électromagnétique
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) —

Part 4-27: Testing and measurement techniques —
Unbalance, immunity test

1 Scope and object

This ¢
immu
magn
for eq

The o
and e

This

art of IEC 61000 is a basic EMC (electromagnetic compatibility) publication. It cen
hity tests for electric and/or electronic equipment (apparatus and system) in_i{Sye

Llipment connected to public and industrial networks.

ectronic equipment when subjected to unbalanced power supply voltage.

equipment with rated line current up to 16 A per phase.

This 9

tandard does not apply to equipment with three-phase plus neutral connection

siders
ectro-

btic environment. Only conducted phenomena are considered, including immunity tests

bject of this standard is to establish a reference for evaluating the immunity of elegctrical

standard applies to 50 Hz/60 Hz three-phase powered _electrical and/or eleg¢tronic

if that

equipment operates as a group of single-phase loads connected between phase and neufral.

This s
distrib

This s

ution networks.

tandard does not include tests for the zero-sequence unbalance factor.

The i
perfor,

a sup

The v
term 6

2 N

The f

tandard does not apply to electrical and/or eléctronic equipment connected to a.c. 400 Hz

munity test levels required for—a specific electromagnetic environment together with
ance criteria are indicated<in the product, product family or generic standands as
applicgble. This immunity test /Should be included in product, product family or g
standards when equipment is-ikely to show reduced performance or function when expo

bly voltage with voltage unbalance.

erification of thelreliability of electrical components (capacitors, motors, etc.) and
ffects (greater'than a few minutes) is not considered in this standard.

prmative-references

consti
to, or

bHowing normative documents contain provisions which, through reference in thi

[Ute provisions of this part of TEC 61000 For dated Teferences, subsequent amend

revisions of, any of these publications do not apply. However, parties to agree

Eneric
sed to

long-

5 text,
ments
ments

based on this part of IEC 61000 are encouraged to investigate the possibility of applying the
most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For undated references, the
latest edition of the normative document referred to applies. Members of IEC and ISO maintain
registers of currently valid International Standards.

IEC 60050(161), International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (IEV) — Chapter 161: Electro-
magnetic compatibility
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CEIl 61000-2-4, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 2: Environnement — Section 4:
Niveaux de compatibilité dans les installations industrielles pour les perturbations conduites a

basse

fréquence

3 Définitions

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CEI 61000, les définitions suivantes s'appliquent.

3.1

immuRite—euhre—perturbation)

aptitu
prése
[VEI 1

3.2

déséq
dans
tensio
égaleq
[VEI 1

3.3
taux d
rappo
résea
symét

NOTE
déséqu

3.4

dysfomctionnement

impos|
I'équif

4 G

Les 4

de ce

nce d’une perturbation électromagnétique
61-01-20]

uilibre de tension
un réseau d’énergie électrique polyphasé, état dans lequel les\valeurs efficacg
ns entre conducteurs ou les différences de phase entre conducteurs ne sont pas

p

61-08-09]

e déséquilibre k,, (%)
t entre la composante inverse et la composante. directe, mesurées a la fréquer
I (50 Hz ou 60 Hz) telles qu’elles sont définies dans le systeme des compog
riques

k=100 % (U, / U,) (tension inverse / tension directe)

Dans un réseau, les tensions inversessteésultent principalement des courants inverses des
librées circulant sur le réseau.

Sibilité, pour I'équipement, de continuer & assurer les fonctions prévues, ou exécuti
ement de fonctionswmon prévues

énéralités

te perturbation.

e d’'un dispositif, d'un appareil ou d'un systeme a fonctionner sans dégradatipn en

s des
loutes

ce du
santes

harges

bn par

quipements électriques et électroniques triphasés peuvent étre affectés pafr des
déséclluilibres de tension. L'annexe A décrit les sources, les effets et la procédure de nj

esure

Les déséquilibres ont pour origine des variations d'amplitude ou des déphasages de la tension.
L'annexe B donne une formule pour calculer le taux de déséquilibre reposant sur ces
parameétres.

Le but de I'essai est d'étudier l'influence du déséquilibre de l'alimentation triphasée sur les
équipements pouvant y étre sensibles, et risquant de provoquer:

— de

s surintensités dans les machines tournantes a courant alternatif;

— l'apparition d'harmoniques non caractéristiques dans les convertisseurs de puissance;

— des problémes de synchronisation ou des dysfonctionnements dans le contréle-commande

de

s équipements électriques (voir annexe A).
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IEC 61000-2-4, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 2: Environment — Section 4:
Compatibility levels in industrial plants for low-frequency conducted disturbances

3 Definitions

For the purposes of this part of IEC 61000, the following definitions apply.

3.1

immunity ( to a disturbance)

abilityrefa dcv_:cc,_ eguprenrt-or-systerm-teo-perfermwith
electrpmagnetic disturbance

[IEV 161-01-20]

Ree-e{ an

3.2
voltagle unbalance
in a polyphase system, condition in which the r.m.s. values of the phase Moltages or the phase
angle$ between consecutive phases are not all equal
[IEV 161-08-09]

3.3
unbalance factor k,, (%)
ratio of the negative sequence component to the positive sequence component measufred at
mains| frequency (50 Hz or 60 Hz) as defined by the method of symmetrical components

k=100 % (U, / U;) (negative-sequencevoltage/positive-sequence voltage)

NOTE | The negative-sequence voltages in a network mainly result from the negative currents of unbalanced loads
flowinglin the network.

3.4
malfuipction
termination of the ability of an eguipment to carry out intended functions or the execution of
unintgnded functions by the equipment

4 Gleneral

Threefphase electrical and electronic equipment may be affected by voltage unbalance.
AnneX A describes the sources, effects and measurement of this disturbance.

Unbalance is\caused by either voltage amplitude or phase-shift variations. A formula flor the
calculption of the unbalance factor, based upon these parameters, is given in annex B.

The purpose of the test is to investigate the influence of unbalance in a three-phase voltage
system on equipment which may be sensitive to this disturbance, which could cause:

— overcurrents in a.c. rotating machines;

- generation of non-characteristic harmonics in electronic power converters;

— synchronization problems or control errors in the control part of electrical equipment (see
annex A).
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5 Niveaux d’essai

L'équipement & I'essai (EST) est placé en régime permanent a la tension nominale du réseau,
puis soumis a une séquence de déséquilibre telle qu’elle est décrite a la figure 2.

Le tableau 1 spécifie les niveaux d’essai qui ont été obtenus comme expliqué a I'annexe C.

La durée de l'essai de déséquilibre, spécifiée entre 0,1 s et 60 s, est considérée comme
adéquate pour observer les effets a court terme.

Tableau 1 — Niveaux d’essai

Numéro Njveau Niveau d’essai pour la classe 2 Niveau d’essai pour la classe 3 Niyveau
d’essai d’essai d’essai
Ppur la Phase | Ampli- Angle ky> | Durée | Phase | Ampli- Angle Kz Durge | Pourla
classe 1 tude tude classe
% Uy % s % Uy \ % s X
. Ua 100 0° Ua 100 0°
Espai non
Essai 1 ngces- Up 95,2 125° 6 30 Ub 93,5 127° 8 60
baire
Uc 90 240° Uc 87 240°
Ua 100 0° Ua 100 0°
Essai 2 Up 90 131° 13 15 Us 87 134° 17 15
Uc 80 239° Uc 74 238°
Ua 110 0° Ua 110 0°
Essai 3 Up 66 139° 25 02 Ub 66 139° 25 2
Uc 71 235° Uc 71 235°

NOTE 1 U\ est la tension nominale.

NOTE 2 Up|en retard par rapport a Ua et Uc en avance par rapport a Ua.

Les esgsais sont respectivement spécifiés pour les niveaux 2 et 3 de la CEIl 61000-2-4.

Les qomités de produits peuvent spécifier leurs niveaux d’essais; cependant, pour les

matér|els raccordés.a un réseau public, il est recommandé que les niveaux ne soient pas
inférigurs a ceuxX/spécifiés pour la classe 2.

6 Matériels d’essai

6.1  Générateurs d'essai
Le générateur doit étre doté de dispositifs empéchant I'émission de perturbations qui, si elles

sont injectées dans le réseau d'alimentation, sont susceptibles d'influencer les résultats
d’essai.

La tension de sortie doit étre ajustée a +1% de Uy et la phase a +0,3°.
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5 Test levels

— 15—

The equipment under test (EUT) is set up at a steady mains voltage and is then subjected to

unbalance sequences according to figure 2.

Table 1 specifies the test levels which are derived as explained in annex C.

The duration of the unbalance test, specified between 0,1 s to 60 s, can be taken as a general
guide to study short-term effects.

Table 1 — Test levels

Test Test Test level for Class 2 Test level for Class 3 Test
number evel - - - - level
Class 1 Phase Ampli- Angle Kuz Time Phase Ampli- Angle Ku» Time for
tude o tude Class X
% Un % S % Un % S
Ua 100 0° Ua 100 0°
Test1 0 test Up 95,2 125° 6 30 Us 93,5 127° 8 60
required
Us 90 240° Us 87 240°
Ua 100 0° Ua 100 0°
Test 2 Us 90 131° 13 15 Up 87 134° 17 15
Us 80 239° e 74 238°
Ua 110 0° Ua 110 0°
Test 3 Us 66 139° 25 04 Up 66 139° 25 2
Us 71 235° Us 71 235°
NOTE 1 U\ is the nominal voltage
NOTE 2 Udis lagging against Ua, and U is leading against Ua.
Tests|are respectively specified forequipment in relation to levels 2 and 3 in IEC 61000-2-4.
The product committee may specify any test level; however, for equipment connected to |public
supply systems, it is recemmmended that the levels should not be lower than those defined for
class p.
6 Test equiprmient
6.1 [Test.generators
The generator shaft ftave provisions 1o prevent the emission of disturbances which, ifinjected

in the power supply network, may influence the test results.

The output voltage shall be adjusted to +1% of Uy and the phase to +0,3°.
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Tableau 2 — Caractéristiques du générateur
Caractéristique Spécification de performance

Tension de sortie Un =50 %

Précision de la tension de sortie +2 % de Uy

Intensité de sortie Suffisante pour alimenter 'EST dans toutes les

conditions d’essais

Dépassement ou diminution de la tension réelle, Moins de 5 % de la variation de tension

générateur chargé par une charge résistive de 100 Q

Montég en tension (et temps de descente) pendantles |1 pus a5 us

variatipns de tension, générateur chargé par une charge

résistiye de 100 Q

Distorgion harmonique totale de la tension de sortie Moins de 3 %

Décaldge de phase 0°, 120° et 240° + 30°

Précisjon de phase 1° entre deux phases quelles-qu’elles soient

Précisjon de fréquence 0,5 % de f1 (50 Hz ou 60 Hz)

6.2 [Vérification des caractéristiques des générateurs d’essai

Compte tenu de la grande diversité des EST, des générateurs de différentes caractérigtiques

de soitie peuvent étre utilisés en fonction des besoins.

L'utiligateur doit vérifier que le générateur d’essai répond aux caractéristiques et spécificftions

de performances indiquées dans le tableau 2, comme cela est requis par 'EST particulier.

Les performances du générateur d’essai peuvent étre vérifiées avec une charge résistivel égale

a la composante réelle de I'impédance deVEST.

7 Installation d’essai

L'essai doit étre effectué®avec I'EST relié au générateur d'essai au moyen du |céble

d’alimentation recommandé par le fabricant. Si la longueur du cable n'est pas spécifiég, elle

doit étre la plus courte)possible pour 'EST. Cette longueur doit étre mentionnée dans le

rappo

La fig
d'amp|

t d’essai.

ure 3 presente un schéma d'un générateur de tension déséquilibrée (modif
litude<eu de phase) obtenue a I'aide d'un générateur avec amplificateur de puissang

fnérateurs dotés de transformateurs et d’interrupteurs doivent avoir des transform

Les g

cation
e.

teurs

variab

les sur au moins deux phases.

Les acces de I'EST doivent étre raccordés aux périphériques appropriés, indiqués par le
fabricant. Si les périphériques appropriés ne sont pas disponibles, ils peuvent étre simulés.
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Table 2 — Characteristics of the generator

Characteristic Performance specification
Output voltage capability Uv £50%
Output voltage accuracy +2 % of Un.

Output current capability

Sufficient to supply the EUT under all test conditions

Overshoot/undershoot of the actual voltage, generator Less than 5 % of the change in voltage
loaded with 100 Q resistive load

Voltage rise (and fall time) during voltage changes, lusto5us

generatar loaded with 100 O resistive load

Total harmonic distortion of the output voltage Less than 3 %

Phase|shifting 0°, 120° and 240° + 30°

Phase|accuracy 1° between any two phases

Frequ¢ncy accuracy 0,5 % of f, (50 Hz or 60 Hz)

6.2 |Verification of the characteristics of the test generators

It is recognized that there is a wide range of EUTs and that consequently test generatons with
differgnt output power capabilities may be used, as required.

The u
specif

The p
comp

7 T

The tg
as sp
possil

Figure
phase

Genel
phase)

The |

cations listed in table 2, as required by the particutar EUT.

erformance of the test generator may be_verified with a resistive load equal to th
bnent of the impedance of the EUT.

pst set-up

st shall be performed with'the EUT connected to the test generator with a supply|
ecified by the manufacturer. If no cable length is specified, it shall be the sh
le length adapted to the.EUT. The length shall be reported in the test report.

3 shows a schematic drawing for the generation of voltage unbalance (amplity
change) using\a’generator with power amplifier.

ators with'transformers and switches need to have variable transformers on at lea
S.

ser shall verify that the test generator complies withithe characteristics and performance

e real

cable
ortest

de or

st two

orts” of the EUT shall be connected to appropriate peripherals as defined K

y the

manu

acturer. It appropriate peripherals are not available, they may be simulated.
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8 Procédures d’essai

8.1 Conditions de référence en laboratoire

Afin de minimiser I'impact des paramétres liés a I'environnement sur les résultats des essais,
ceux-ci doivent étre réalisés dans les conditions de référence climatiques et électromagné-
tiques indiquées en 8.1.1 et 8.1.2.

8.1.1 Conditions climatiques

WA antramaoant nar Iln camitd racnancahla Ayina ReFHRE adnari
et e e o e cofte reSpPporSaore—oure—TroTt TeT

A moips—guH-er—s re—genergue ou
d'une [norme de produit, les conditions climatiques dans le laboratoire doivent etre daps les
limiteg spécifiées pour le fonctionnement de I'EST et des matériels d'essai par les\eorstruc-
teurs respectifs.

fal
A2

Les gssais ne doivent pas étre réalisés si I'humidité relative est telle gd'elle causp une
condgnsation sur I'EST ou sur les matériels d'essai.

NOTE | Lorsqu'il est estimé qu'il y a une évidence suffisante pour démontrer que les, effets du phénomeéne [couvert
par la|présente norme sont influencés par les conditions climatiques, il canvient d'en informer le|comité
responsable de la présente norme.

8.1.2 Conditions électromagnétiques

Les cpnditions électromagnétiques du laboratoire ne_doivent pas influencer les résultajs des
essaig.

8.2 Exécution des essais

L’EST| doit étre placé dans des conditions-de fonctionnement normal.

Les egsais doivent avoir lieu conformément & un programme d’essais qui doit indiquer:

— le huméro d’essai (voir tableau 1);

— le jhiveau d’essai;

— ladurée de I'essai;

— leg acces auxquelsjles essais doivent étre appliqués;

— leg conditions'de fonctionnement représentatives de I'EST;

— leg matériéls auxiliaires.

L'alimentation, les signaux et les autres grandeurs électriques fonctionnelles doiverjt étre
appligquées dans les limites de leurs plages assignées. Si les sources réelles des signaux
d’exploitation ne sont pas disponibles, elles peuvent étre simulées.

Pour chaque niveau d’essai, une succession de trois combinaisons de déséquilibre au
minimum doit étre appliqguée, avec un intervalle de 3 min au moins entre deux combinaisons
consécutives (voir figure 2).

Les tensions d’essais appliquées doivent étre obtenues par permutation circulaire comme
indiqué ci-apreés:

Premiére combinaison: U, sur Lq; Uy sur Ly, Ug sur Lg;

Seconde combinaison: U, sur Ly; Uy, sur Lg; U sur Lyg;

Troisieme combinaison: U, sur Lg; Uy surLq; Ug sur L.
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8 Test procedures

8.1

Laboratory reference conditions

In order to minimize the impact of environmental parameters on test results, the tests shall be
carried out in climatic and electromagnetic reference conditions as specified in 8.1.1 and 8.1.2.

8.1.1

Climatic conditions

Unless otherwise specified by the committee responsible for the generic or product standard,

the cli

ion of

the E\

Tests
EUT d
NOTE

covere
commif]

8.1.2

The e

8.2

The E

The te

- te
- te
- te
- pd
- re
- ay

The p
rated

matic conditiance 1n tha labharatan, chall ha vathin anyy hmite cnacifind far tha anara
et e SO Ot O T TSt e T i OT Tt Oy —STot— o e vy e oty Tt to—opP e TTTTe T oT—thc—optr™

UT and the test equipment by their respective manufacturers.

shall not be performed if the relative humidity is so high as to cause condgnsation
r the test equipment.
Where it is considered that there is sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the effects of the phen

by this standard are influenced by climatic conditions, this should be brought“to the attention
tee responsible for this standard.

Electromagnetic conditions

ectromagnetic conditions of the laboratory shall not influence the test results.

Execution of the test

UT shall be configured for its normal operating conditions.

sts shall be performed according to a test plan that shall specify

5t number (see table 1);

5t level;

5t duration;

rts to which the test shallbe applied;
bresentative operating conditions of the EUT;
xiliary equipment;

bwer supply,;ssignals and other functional electrical quantities shall be applied withi
range. If'thie actual operating signal sources are not available, they may be simulatsg

bn the

menon
of the

N their
d.

For e

ch test level, a succession of at least three unbalance sequences shall be applied, with
an int¢rval of a least 3 min between each (see figure 2).

The applied test levels shall be rotated as follows:

First sequence: UjtolLy, Uyto Ly, U toLg;

Second sequence: Ugto Ly, Uyto Lg, U to Ly;

Third sequence: Ujto Lz UytoLq, Ug to Ls.
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U,, Uy et U, sont les tensions du générateur (voir tableau 1);

L., L, et L3 sont les bornes d’alimentation de 'EST.

1:2000

Les changements de tension d'alimentation doivent se produire aux passages a zéro de U,. Le
générateur d'essai doit avoir en sortie une basse impédance en régime permanent et durant
les périodes de transition.

Toute dégradation des performances doit étre relevée pour chaque essai. Il convient que le
matériel d'enregistrement soit capable d'afficher I'état du mode opératoire de I'appareil en
cours d’'essai et aprés I'essai. Une vérification fonctionnelle compléte doit étre effectuée apres
chaque groupe d’essai.

9 Epaluation des résultats d'essai

Les r

ésultats d'essai doivent étre classés en tenant compte de la perte.de/fonction ou

dégrafation du fonctionnement du matériel soumis a l'essai, par rappert & un nive

comp

brtement défini par son constructeur ou par le demandeur de I'essai, ou en accord

le conistructeur et I'acheteur du produit. La classification recommandée est comme suit:

a) comportement normal dans les limites spécifiées par le.constructeur, le demandsd
I'epsai ou l'acheteur;

b) perte temporaire de fonction ou dégradation temporaite du comportement cessant af

di

gparition de la perturbation, le matériel soumis a-fessai retrouve alors son comport

nofrmal sans l'intervention d'un opérateur;

c) perte temporaire de fonction ou dégradationotemporaire du comportement néce
I'intervention d'un opérateur;

d) pe¢

m

atériel ou du logiciel, ou a une perte-de données.

La spégcification du constructeur peutydéfinir des effets sur I'EST qui peuvent étre cons
commle non significatifs et donc acceptables.

Cette
comp
famill
const
famill

classification peut étre/utilisée comme un guide pour I'élaboration des criter

prtement, par les comités responsables pour les normes génériques, de produit
de produits, ou canime un cadre pour l'accord sur les criteres de comportement e

Iucteur et l'achieétetr, par exemple lorsqu'aucune norme générique, de produit
de produit_existe.

10 Rppport-d'essai

Le ra

de la
Au de
entre

ur de

res la
ement

bsitant

rte de fonction ou dégradation du comportement non récupérable, due a une avdrie du

dérés

es de
et de
ntre le
pu de

port d'essai doit contenir toutes les informations nécessaires pour reproduire l'es

ai. En

particulier, ce qui suit doit étre noté:

- le

s points spécifiés dans le plan d'essai requis a l'article 8 de la présente norme;

— l'identification de I'EST et de tous les matériels associés, par exemple marque, type,
numéro de série;

— l'identification des matériels d'essai, par exemple marque, type, numéro de série;

— toutes les conditions d'environnement spéciales dans lesquelles I'essai a été réalisé, par
exemple enveloppe blindée;

- to

utes les conditions spécifiques nécessaires pour permettre la réalisation de l'essai;

— le niveau de comportement défini par le constructeur, le demandeur de l'essai ou
l'acheteur;
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where

U,, U, and U, (see table 1) are the voltages of the generator and

Ly Ly

and Ly are the inputs of the EUT.

Changes in supply voltage shall occur at zero crossings of U,. The output impedance of the
test generator shall be low in steady state and during transition periods.

For each test, any degradation of performance shall be recorded. The monitoring equipment
should be capable of displaying the status of the operational mode of the EUT during and after
the tests. After each group of tests a full functional check shall be performed.

9 Epaluation of test results

The
perfor

manufacturer or the requestor of the test, or agreed between the manufacturer ar
purch@aser of the product. The recommended classification is as follows:

a) normal performance within limits specified by the manufacturer, fequestor or purchaser;

b) te
dig
pel

c) temporary loss of function or degradation of performance, the correction of which re

op|
d) log
to

The n
insign
This d
respo

agree
where|

10 T

The tg
the fo

—  thd

st results shall be classified in terms of the loss of function or-‘degradat
ance of the equipment under test, relative to a performance leyvell/defined

porary loss of function or degradation of performancé which ceases afte
turbance ceases, and from which the equipment, ugder test recovers its 1
rformance, without operator intervention;

erator intervention;

hardware or software, or loss of data.

hanufacturer's specification may define-'effects on the EUT which may be cons
ficant, and therefore acceptable.

nsible for generic, productiand product-family standards, or as a framework f
ment on performance critéria between the manufacturer and the purchaser, for ex
no suitable generic, product or product-family standard exists.

pst report

lowing.shall be recorded:

b items specified in the test plan required by clause 8 of this standard;

on of
by its
d the

r the
ormal

quires

s of function or degradation of performance-which is not recoverable, owing to damage

dered

lassification may be used as‘a.guide in formulating performance criteria, by comnjittees

br the
ample

st report<shall contain all the information necessary to reproduce the test. In particular,

eation aof thao L1LIT ~nd oy acconniatnd Ao iinon Nt birand aaanm x
T T LAl A=) T

se

id’ ntifi
cTrTeotroTT O i =0

rial number;

— identification of the test equipment, e.g. brand name, product type, serial number;

type,

— any special environmental conditions in which the test was performed, e.g. shielded

en
— an
- pe

closure;
y specific conditions necessary to enable the test to be performed,;
rformance level defined by the manufacturer, requestor or purchaser;
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le critéere de comportement spécifié dans la norme générique, de produit ou de famille de
produits;

tous les effets observés sur I'EST pendant et aprés l'application de la perturbation, et la
durée pendant laquelle ces effets ont persisté;

la justification de la décision succes/échec (basée sur le critere de comportement spécifié
dans la norme générique, de produit ou de famille de produits, ou dans l'accord entre le
constructeur et l'acheteur);

toutes les conditions spécifiques d'utilisation, par exemple longueur ou type de céable,
blindage ou raccordement a la terre, ou les conditions de fonctionnement de I'EST, qui sont
requises pour assurer la conformité.
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— performance criterion specified in the generic, product or product-family standard;

— any effects on the EUT observed during or after the application of the test disturbance, and
the duration for which these effects persist;

— the rationale for the pass/fail decision (based on the performance criterion specified in the
generic, product or product-family standard, or agreed between the manufacturer and the
purchaser);

— any specific conditions of use, for example cable length or type, shielding or grounding, or
EUT operating conditions, which are required to achieve compliance.
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L1 L2 L3

400
200
Ua
Ub o
Uc
n
—200
—400
0 0.005 0.01 0.015 0.02 0.025 0.03 0.035 0.04 0.045 0.05
t

| Changement au passage par zéro
|~(\de la phase non perturbée EC 1096/2000

Figure 1 — Exemple de tension d'alimentation triphasée déséquilibrée (essai 3)

L1 L2 L3 L2 L3 L1 L3 L1 L2
[ [

0 0.02 0.04 0 0.02 0.04
oo -0b0oooog -
minimum séquence
de 180 s déséquilibrée
de durée ¢

IEC 1097/2000

Figure 2 — Succession de trois combinaisons de déséquilibre dans I'essai
(les tensions Ua, Uy, U sont alternées)

NOTE Ces figures s'appliquent aux réseaux 50 Hz.
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L1 L2 L3

400

200

=200

400 0 0.005 0.01 0.015 0.02 0.025 0.08 0.035 0.04

| Chahge at zero crossing
| of the undisturbed phase

Figure 1 — Example of unbalancéd three-phase supply voltage (Test 3)

L1 L2 L3 L2 L3 L1

0.045 0.05

IEC 1096/2400

L3 L1 L2

0 0.02 0.04

~guobb--0u0bbgogg -

minimum unbalance
of 180 s sequence of
duration t

Figure 2 — Succession of three unbalance sequences of the test
(the voltages Ua, Uy, U; rotate)

NOTE These figures apply to 50 Hz systems.
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Annexe A
(informative)

Sources, effets et mesure du déséquilibre

A.1  Sources

Le déséquilibre est principalement causé par les charges monophasées.

Dans |les réseaux a basse tension, les charges monophasées sont presquejexelusivement
connectées entre phase et neutre, mais elles sont réparties de fagcon plus ou moins é€galg entre
les trgis phases. Dans les réseaux a moyenne et haute tension, les chargés monophlasées
peuvent étre connectées entre phases ou entre phase et neutre. Les chiafges monophiasées
importantes sont par exemple les alimentations alternatives ferroviaires,)les fours a induction

monophasés. Certaines charges triphasées a régime asymétrique.-telles que les fours|a arc
sont gussi la cause de déséquilibre.

Dans |les réseaux, des niveaux de déséquilibre importants mais de courte duréq sont
typiguement dus aux défauts. Ces défauts se produisent principalement sur les réseaux [basse
tension, mais peuvent également se produire sur les réseaux a moyenne et haute tension.

En fonfction des caractéristiques des équipements.de protection et de I'impédance de r¢seau,
ces phénoménes engendrent les différentes conditions de défaut décrites dans le tableadi 1.

A.2 | Effets

En situation de déséquilibre, I'impédance d'une machine a induction triphasée est similaire a
celle qu'elle présente au démarrage(faible impédance), ce qui provoque un trés fort appel de
courant, l'intensité pouvant atteindre dix fois celle en fonctionnement. En conséquenc¢, une
machine fonctionnant sur un¢ alimentation déséquilibrée appelle un courant dont le degré de
déséquilibre est plusieurs,_fois supérieur a celui de I'alimentation. C'est pourquoi les coprants
triphasés peuvent étre «dres différents; l'effet de surchauffe des phases affectées ppr les
intensfités supérieures{n’est que partiellement compensé par le moindre échauffement des
autreq phases. L'échauffement peut conduire a la déconnexion d'une phase, avec risJ‘ue de
destryction rapidesde la machine.

Les moteurs-et’les alternateurs, en particulier les plus gros et les plus colteux, peuvent étre
équipés , de) "dispositifs de protection afin de détecter ces phénoménes et de gouper
l'alimgntation de la machine. Si le déséquilibre de l'alimentation est suffisant, la protection
«monophasSee» peut read aUX courar de desSequllinre et decorine e a [Td Nne

Les convertisseurs polyphasés, dans lesquels les tensions des phases individuelles a I'entrée
contribuent tour a tour a la sortie continue, sont eux aussi affectés par une alimentation
déséquilibrée, qui provoque l'apparition d'une composante sinusoidale indésirable du coté
continu, et des harmoniques non caractéristiques du c6té alternatif.

Les équipements de commande peuvent également étre perturbés, particulierement ceux dont
la conception suppose un réseau équilibré. En outre, pour des raisons économiques, les
capteurs ne sont souvent installés que sur une ou deux phases. Il se produit alors des erreurs
de commande ou de régulation pouvant conduire a de graves dégradations de performances.
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Annex A
(informative)

Sources, effects and measurement of unbalance
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redominant cause of unbalance is single-phase loads.

tvoltage networks, single-phase loads are almost exclusively connected phase-to-n
by are distributed more or less equally among the three phases. In medium-voltag
oltage networks, single-phase loads can be connected either phase-tesphase or f
tral. Important single-phase loads include for example a.c. railwayysupplies or
induction furnaces. Some of the three-phase loads with ancasymmetrical opg
b, for example arc furnaces, cause unbalance.

pvels of unbalance for short periods of time are typically €ausSed by faults in the ne)
faults occur mainly on the low-voltage network, but may“also occur on the mediun
oltage networks.

ding on the characteristics of the protection/equipment and the impedance
Fk, these faults result in different fault conditions as described in table 1.

Effects

unbalanced conditions, the impedance of a three-phase induction machine is sim
pedance during its starting (low-impedance) state, under which the current drawn

ing on an unbalance supply;will draw an unbalance current several times higher th

voltage unbalanced. AS,a result, the three-phase currents may differ considerab
creased heating in the phase(s) with the higher current will only be partially offset
bd heating in the other phases. As the temperature rises, the disconnection of one
ccur, a conditionthat can quickly result in the destruction of the machine.

5 and generators, particularly the larger and more expensive types, may be fitte
tion to detect this condition and disconnect the machine. If the supply unbala
ent, thex'single-phasing” protection may respond to the unbalanced currents and t
ne,

eutral
e and
hase-
single-
rating

twork.
h- and

Df the

ilar to
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ne is very large, up to ten, times the steady-state current. Consequently, a machine

an the
y and
by the
phase

d with
hce is
ip the

Polyphase converters, in which the individual input phase voltages contribute in turn to the d.c.
output, will also be affected by an unbalanced supply, which causes an undesirable ripple
component on the d.c. side, and non-characteristic harmonics on the a.c. side.

Control equipment may also be disturbed, particularly where the design assumes only a
balanced supply network. In addition, sensors, for economic reasons, are often placed on only
one or two phases. Consequently, control and regulation errors occur, leading to possible

seriou

s loss of performance.
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A.3 Mesure
A.3.1 Composantes symétriques

La méthode des composantes symétriques décrite dans ce qui suit est présentée dans le
contexte des systémes triphasés, mais elle s'applique également aux systemes polyphasés.

Un systéme d'alimentation triphasé est déséquilibré lorsque les trois vecteurs liés utilisés pour
le représenter, par exemple la tension ou le courant, sont d'amplitude différente, ou lorsque
l'angle de phase entre deux vecteurs consécutifs n'est pas de 120°. Pour ces circuits
déséquilibrés, la méthode des composantes symétriques permet de simplifier et de clarifier le
calcul| des défauts résultant du déséquilibre, les charges non équilibrées et les limifes de
stabilifé dans un systéme d’alimentation triphasé.

Cette |méthode réduit les trois vecteurs en désequilibre (U,, Uy, et U, a la figure A.1) @ trois
ensenpbles de vecteurs équilibrés (U, Uqp, Uqes Usa, Usps User Uga, Ugps Uge @ la figurg A.2).
Les trpis vecteurs de chaque ensemble sont d'amplitude égale, et espaecés” soit de 0° (figure
A.2c) [soit de 120° (figure A.2a et A.2b). Chaque ensemble (par exemple”U;,, U;p, Ujf), est
une gomposante symétrique des vecteurs déséquilibrés d'origine, iqualifiée de systéme de
vecteTrs direct, inverse ou nul. Ce concept s'appliqgue aux vecteurs\tournants tels que ceux de

tension et d'intensité, ainsi qu'aux vecteurs non tournants comme ceux d'impédange ou
d'admijittance. Ce qui suit concerne les vecteurs tournants de tension.

L'exemple suivant montre des composantes symétriques d'amplitudes et de phases
reprégentatives d'une condition de défaut. En fonctionnement normal, dans un systeme soumis
a un deésequilibre, les tensions U, et U, sont en général égales a un faible pourcentage dg Uy.

K—\/ Ua

Uc

Ub
IEC  1099/2000

Figure A.1 — Vecteurs de tension déséquilibrée

U
la Uop
Ux U {
/ c x Oa
- U
= + v | F o
Y%
Uog 0
UC C
U1 b
IEC 1100/2000
a) séquence directe b) séquence inverse c) séquence homopolaire

Figure A.2 — Composantes des vecteurs déséquilibrés de la figure A.1

Les trois ensembles de vecteurs ont le méme sens de rotation (anti-horaire) que celui supposé
pour les vecteurs de déséquilibre d'origine. La séquence inverse ne tourne pas dans le sens
opposé a celui du systéme direct, mais la succession des phases est opposée a la succession
des phases de I'ensemble du systéme direct. La succession des phases est, en fonction du
temps, I'ordre dans lequel les valeurs maximales se produisent.
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A.3 Measurement
A.3.1  Symmetrical components

The following method of symmetrical components is presented with reference to three-phase
systems, but also applies to polyphase systems.

A three-phase supply system is considered as unbalanced when the three related vectors used
to represent it, for example the voltage or current, are different in magnitude or when the phase
angles between consecutive vectors are not 120°. For those circuits under unbalanced
conditions, the method of symmetrical components has been adopted in order to simplify and
clarify| the calculation of power system unbalanced faults, unbalanced loads and stability] limits
on three-phase power systems.

This method reduces the three unbalanced related vectors (U,, U, and U, insfigure A.1) into
three gets of balanced vectors (U, Uqp, Uier Usa, Usps User Ugas Uy Ugeriny figure A.2). The
three yectors of each set are of equal magnitude and spaced either at 0° ~(figure A.2c) oy 120°
(figurgs A.2a and A.2b). Each set (for example U;,, Uy, Uy.) is a symmetrical component of
the or|ginal unbalanced vectors and is described as a positive-sequence, negative-sequepce or
zero-dequence vector system. This concept applies to rotating vectors, such as voltages or
currents, or non-rotating vector operators such as impedance oy admittance. We will refer here
to volfage rotating vectors.

The following example shows symmetrical vectors of amplitudes and phases typical of & fault
condition. Under normal operation conditions, for a system undergoing unbalanced conditions,
voltages Uy and U, are typically a small per cent of Uy:

K—\/ Ua

Uc

Ub
IEC  1099/2000

Figure A.1 — Unbalanced voltage vectors

U
la U2b
U
a U u

/ c \ Oa

- Y
— + Uoa + Ob

Yp
U Y2c Oc
c
1b
IEC 1100/2000
a) Positive-sequence voltage b) Negative-sequence voltage c) Zero-sequence voltage

Figure A.2 — Components of the unbalanced vectors in figure A.1

The three sets of component vectors have the same (counter-clockwise) direction of rotation
as was assumed for the original unbalanced vectors. The negative sequence does not rotate in
a direction opposite to the positive sequence, but the phase sequence of the negative-
sequence set is opposite to the phase sequence of the positive-sequence set. The phase
sequence is the order in which the maximum values occur in the time domain.
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A.3.2 Facteurs de déséquilibre inverse et homopolaire

A.3.2.1 Facteur de déséquilibre inverse

Une fois les composantes symétriques obtenues a partir du systéme de tension déséquilibré, le
degré de déséquilibre de tension inverse peut étre déterminé a l'aide du rapport entre la

composante inverse et la composante directe. Ce rapport est couramment appelé facteur de
déséquilibre (k,,):

kU2 = U2/U]_

ou

U, est la tension inverse;
U, est la tension directe.
La prgpagation des tensions inverses depuis les réseaux basse tension vers les’réseaux|haute
tension se produit avec une forte atténuation. Dans le sens opposé (c’est-a-dire du niveap haut

au niyeau bas), l'atténuation éventuelle dépend de la présence de~machines tourpantes
triphagées, qui ont un effet d'équilibrage.

Les tgnsions inverses dans un réseau proviennent principalement des courants inversgs des
charges déséquilibrées circulant sur le réseau en question.

A.3.2.p Facteur de déséquilibre homopolaire

De plus, il est possible de déterminer le déséquilibre de tension homopolaire par le rapport
entre [a composante homopolaire et la composante directe, le facteur de désequilibre (kp):

ou
U, est la tension homopolaire;
U, est la tension directe.

La prqpagation de la tension de déséquilibre homopolaire est arrétée par les transformatpurs a
couplage en triangle.

Les tensions homopolaires proviennent principalement des courants homopolaires des charges
déséquilibrées cireutant sur le réseau en question. Elles peuvent affecter les équipgments
triphagés raccordés de phase a neutre, mais elles épargnent la plupart des appareils rac¢ordés
entre phases:

A.3.3 Précaution de mesure

Il est nécessaire que les facteurs de déséquilibre de tension soient mesurés a la fréquence
fondamentale (50 Hz ou 60 Hz), sinon la contribution de la composante homopolaire, tension
d’harmonique trois, par exemple, et/ou celle de la composante inverse, tension d’harmonique
cing par exemple, peuvent augmenter le facteur de déséquilibore mesuré, et étre a l'origine
d'une erreur, puisque cette contribution n'a pas sur I'équipement les mémes effets que le
déséquilibre a la fréquence fondamentale.
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A.3.2 Negative and zero unbalance factors

A.3.2.1 Negative unbalance factor

Once the symmetrical components have been obtained from the unbalanced voltage system,
the degree of negative-sequence voltage unbalance can be determined using the ratio of the

negative-sequence component to the positive-sequence component. This ratio is commonly
called the unbalance factor (k,,):

kU2 = U2/U1

where

U, is the negative-sequence voltage;
U, is the positive-sequence voltage.
The npgative-sequence voltages are greatly attenuated when propagating fromUower to higher

voltage networks. In the opposite direction (i.e. from higher to lower level); any attenuation
depends on the presence of three-phase rotating machines, which have abalancing effeqt.

The negative-sequence voltages in a network mainly result from the negative-sequence
currernts of unbalanced loads flowing in the network.
A.3.2.p Zero unbalance factor

In addition, the degree of zero-sequence voltage unbalahce can be determined by the ratio of
the zero-sequence component to the positive-sequence component, the unbalance factor|(kq):
where
U, is the zero-sequence voltage;

U, is the positive-sequence voltage.

The propagation of the zeroésequence unbalance voltage is stopped by the delta-conpected
transfprmers.

The Zero-sequence waltages mainly result from the zero-sequence currents of unbalanced
loads [flowing in thexnetwork. They can affect three-phase equipment connected line-to-ngutral,
but dg not affect'the majority of three-phase equipment which are connected line-to-line.

A.3.3 Measurement consideration

The Voltage unbalance factors must be measured at the fundamental frequency (50|Hz or
60 Hz). If not, the contribution of the zero-sequence component, such as third harmonic
voltage, and/or the negative-sequence component, such as fifth harmonic voltage, can
increase the measured unbalance factor and consequently introduce an error because this
contribution does not cause the same effects as the fundamental frequency unbalance on
equipment.
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